Assessments relating to impairment
No impairment indicators have been identified in the Borregaard Group’s property, plant

and equipment or intangible assets in the 4th quarter of 2015.

The value of the lignin book of business acquired from Flambeau River Papers is accounted

for in line with IAS 38 and is part of intangible assets. The parties have also entered into a

long-term lignin raw material supply agreement. The intangible assets are depreciated over

the  duration of the supply agreement.

The book value of the silos damaged in the fire incident in October 2015 are written down to

zero, and the write-down is recognised as part of Other income and expenses, see note 3.

NOTE 13

Changes in Segments from 2015
From 1 January 2015 the Group has made changes to the internal reporting of its segments.

BALI project costs are now reported as part of Performance Chemicals (previously reported

as part of Other Businesses). The Exilva project is now reported as part of Other Businesses

(previously part of Specialty Cellulose). Restated figures for 2014 are shown in the tables

below:

2014
Operating revenues

Amounts in NOK million 2014 Restating Restated 2014

Borregaard 3 939 3 939

   Performance Chemicals 1 822 1 822

   Specialty Cellulose 1 463 -4 1 459

   Other Businesses4 678 4 682

   Eliminations4 -24 -24

EBITA3

Amounts in NOK million 2014 Restating Restated 2014

Borregaaard 486 486

   Performance Chemicals 419 -31 388

   Specialty Cellulose 129 34 163

   Other Businesses -62 -3 -65

21Q4 2015

NOTE 14

Other matters and subsequent events

Silo fire incident and insurance

The property damage coverage related to the silo fire incident is recognised as other income

and expenses, see note 3.

In 2015, insurance compensation for actual losses related to business interruption impact

from the silo fire incident has been recognised. An estimate of the total business interrup-

tion losses is difficult to make due to uncertainty. Therefore, no future insurance compensa-

tion has been recognised, but will be recognised in the periods when business interruption